

No. 06-1468

FILED

AUG 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

JOHN N. ESTES III
Counsel of Record
CARL EDMAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005-2111
(202) 371-7950

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	2
I. Respondents Offer No Viable Defense Of The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That <i>Mobile- Sierra</i> Is Inapplicable To Contracts The Commission “Accepts” But Does Not “Approve”	2
II. <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Is Not Inapplicable Merely Because Parties Later Have Better Information Than When They Agreed To A Contract	4
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reconfiguration Of The Public Interest Test Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits	7
IV. These Important And Recurring Issues Warrant Immediate Review.....	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC:</i>	
55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC, 210</i>	
F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Public Service Commission of New York v.</i>	
<i>FPC, 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....</i>	7, 8
AGENCY MATERIALS	
<i>Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc., 95 FERC</i>	
¶ 61,371 (2001).....	3
<i>GWF Energy, LLC, 97 FERC ¶ 61,297</i>	
(2001).....	3
<i>Long Beach Generation LLC, 120 FERC</i>	
¶ 61,297 (2007).....	3
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of</i>	
<i>Elec. Energy, Capacity, & Ancillary</i>	
<i>Servs. by Pub. Utils., Order No. 697,</i>	
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252 (2007)	4
